
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd) 

Meeting date: 25 November 2024 

Meeting time: 11.00

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting  

(10.30-11.00) 

Public meeting  

(11.00-14.40) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.00)   

2 Disability and Employment: Ministerial evidence session 

(11.00-12.30) (Pages 1 - 60)  

Jane Hutt, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd & Chief Whip  

Jack Sargeant, Minister for Culture, Skills & Social Partnership 

Lorna Hall, Deputy Director for Equality and Human Rights, Welsh 

Government 

Neil Surman, Deputy Director for Skills, Welsh Government 

Stephen Layne, Deputy Director for Fair Work, Welsh Government 

Break  

(12.30-13.30) 

3 Fuel Poverty in Wales: A presentation with academics from the 

Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff University 

(13.30-14.40) (Pages 61 - 67)  

Dr Simon Lannon, Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff University 

Professor Phil Jones, Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff University 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Papers to note 

(14.40)   

4.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Social 

Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding strengthening and advancing 

equality and human rights in Wales 

 (Pages 68 - 106)  

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Children and Social 

Care regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the Equality and Social 

Justice Committees report: "Their Future: Our Priority" 

 (Pages 107 - 113)  

4.3 Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the number of disabled 

people employed by Careers Wales 

 (Pages 114 - 118)  

4.4 Additional evidence to the Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry into 

Disability and Employment from Ruth Nortey 

 (Pages 119 - 125)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(14.40)   

Private meeting  

(14.40-15.00) 

6 Disability and Employment: consideration of evidence 

(14.40-15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government Evidence Paper for the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s Inquiry into the Disability 

Employment and Pay Gap   

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This paper provides evidence on behalf of the Cabinet Secretary for 

Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip, and the Minister for 

Culture, Skills and Social Partnership.  The paper’s structure aligns 

with the Committee’s terms of reference for its inquiry. 

 

Annex A provides an overview of Welsh Government groups 

supporting disabled people’s employment. 

Welsh Government 

 

 
 
Welsh Government Evidence Paper 
for the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee’s Inquiry into the 
Disability Employment and Pay Gap   

 
 
25 November 2024 

 Pack Page 48



Welsh Government Evidence Paper for the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s Inquiry into the Disability 

Employment and Pay Gap   

2 

Contents 

1. Introduction .......................................................................................... 3 

2. Overview of the Employment and Pay Gap ....................................... 4 

3. Progress following the Locked Out Report ....................................... 5 

4. Embedding the Social Model of Disability ......................................... 6 

5. Addressing the barriers faced by disabled people, improving 

participation and closing the employment and pay gap. ........................... 7 

Disabled Peoples Employment Champions ......................................................................... 7 

Business Wales ................................................................................................................... 8 

Employability and Skills ....................................................................................................... 8 

6. Access to Apprenticeships ............................................................... 10 

7. Voluntary Opportunities .................................................................... 11 

8. Annex A: Overview of Welsh Government groups supporting 

disabled people’s employment .................................................................. 12 

Disability Equality Forum ................................................................................................... 12 

Disability Rights Taskforce ................................................................................................ 12 

Disabled People’s Employment Working Group................................................................. 13 

 

 

Pack Page 49



Welsh Government Evidence Paper for the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s Inquiry into the Disability 

Employment and Pay Gap   

3 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This paper provides evidence on behalf of the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip, and the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership.  The 

paper’s structure aligns with the Committee’s terms of reference for its inquiry. 

 

1.2 Annex A provides an overview of Welsh Government groups supporting disabled people’s 

employment 

 

Pack Page 50



Welsh Government Evidence Paper for the Equality and Social Justice Committee’s Inquiry into the Disability 

Employment and Pay Gap   

4 

2. Overview of the Employment and Pay Gap 

2.1 The Wellbeing of Wales Report 20241 shows that: 

 

a. For the year ending 31 March 2024, the employment rate among disabled people aged 

16 to 64 in Wales was 51.0% whilst the rate for people who are not disabled was 

[...]
ion.  

General progress and implementation  

Our overall impression from the session was that only very limited progress has been made to date.  
In May 2022, the Welsh Government set out five action areas that addressed all the accepted 
recommendations of the SAEHR report.1 We are concerned that on the basis of what we heard, few 
of the Welsh Government’s aspirations are likely to be met.  

 We would welcome a comprehensive update on progress with delivery of each action 
area.  

Transparency and accountability  

Our efforts to investigate progress were constrained by the lack of up-to-date, publicly available 
information. For example, at time of writing, the SAEHR report page had not been updated at all 
since its publication in August 2021.  

 
1  Welsh Government, Strengthening and advancing equality and human rights in Wales research report: Welsh 
Government response, 23 May 2022 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 
 

Pack Page 74

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=14915&Ver=4
https://www.gov.wales/strengthening-and-advancing-equality-and-human-rights-wales
https://www.gov.wales/strengthening-and-advancing-equality-and-human-rights-wales-research-report-welsh-government
https://www.gov.wales/strengthening-and-advancing-equality-and-human-rights-wales-research-report-welsh-government


 

 

In June 2022, you established a Human Rights Advisory Group (HRAG) and a Legislative Options 
Working Group (LOWG) to monitor and advise on the main streams of work you identified in 
response to the SAEHR report. We found that the Welsh G
[...]
unlikely to 
survive another year if the hourly rate paid to Childcare Offers remained the same. We are concerned that, 
without urgent action to increase the hourly rate to a more sustainable level from April 2025, many providers 
may cease to operate.  

Pack Page 112



 

 

The Committee appreciates that the timescales of the ongoing review of the rate means the Welsh 
Government will not be in a position to make an announcement on the hourly rate for 2025-26 by the end of 
October, but we would welcome clarity on when you could make that announcement. 

We welcome the acceptance for the need for annual reviews of the hourly rate paid to Childcare Offer 
providers as a positive step. 

We recognise your commitment to improving and increasing childcare provision, but your response left many 
unanswered questions about how some of the challenges highlighted will be addressed. We are grateful to you 
for continuing to engage with us on this important matter and would welcome a response by 11 November.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Jenny Rathbone MS  

Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Welsh Parliament  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 113



 

   

 

 
 

 
Additional Information requested by the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee 
 
  

The disability action plan for apprenticeships from 2018, the main targets of the plan, and 
whether the plan was evaluated 
 
 

• Link to the inclusive apprenticeships disability action plan 2018 – 2021 inclusive-apprenticeships-disability-
action-plan-for-apprenticeships-2018-21-1.pdf  

• We are establishing  with Welsh Government colleagues whether an evaluation was carried out.  

  
The number of disabled people employed by Careers Wales 
  
As an employer we have gained the disability confident employer kitemark and we make reasonable adjustments 
for applicants, as well as existing staff in the workplace.    
  
Careers W
[...]
ission suggest 

that there is still a need for this action to be explored with the aim of developing a 

standard that is co-produced by disabled people and employers in Wales. 

 

Pack Page 124



Both employers and disabled people were in favour of developing an evidence-

based employer standard for Wales that supported employers and improved the 

employment experience for disabled people in Wales. A tailored standard in Wales 

could help to address the local factors that contribute to the persistent disability 

employment gap in Wales.  This framework could be developed building upon the 

co-production approach used within the Disability Rights Taskforce involving key 

stakeholders in the design of an employer standard for Wales. 

Pack Page 125


	Agenda
	2 Disability and Employment: Ministerial evidence session
	Summary of engagement
	Supporting evidence from Welsh Government

	3 Fuel Poverty in Wales: A presentation with academics from the Welsh School of Architecture at Cardiff University
	4.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding strengthening and advancing equality and human rights in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding strengthening and advancing equality and human rights in Wales  - 11 October 2024
	Strengthening and Advancing Equality and Human Rights in Wales
	General progress and implementation
	Transparency and accountability
	Communications and awareness raising
	Resources
	Rest of the Senedd term

	Correspondence to the Chair from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice and Chief Whip regarding strengthening and advancing equality and human rights in Wales (confidential) - 8  November 2024

	4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Children and Social Care regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the Equality and Social Justice Committees report: "Their Future: Our Priority"
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Children and Social Care regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the Equality and Social Justice Committees report: "Their Future: Our Priority" - 18 October 2024

	4.3 Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the number of disabled people employed by Careers Wales
	4.4 Additional evidence to the Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry into Disability and Employment from Ruth Nortey





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 3 (Senedd)  

Meeting date: Monday, 25 November 

2024 

Meeting time: 11.02 - 15.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14164 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

John Griffiths MS (In place of Mick Antoniw MS) 

Joel James MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jane Hutt MS, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd 

and Chief Whip 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership 

Lorna Hall, Deputy Director for Equality and Human Rights, 

Welsh Government 

Stephen Layne, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Phil Jones, Cardiff University 

Simon Lannon, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Jane Dodds. 

 

Apologies were also received from Mick Antoniw, John Griffiths attended the meeting 

as a substitute. 

 

Jack Sergeant declared an interest as a Member of the UNITE Union.  

2 Disability and Employment: Ministerial evidence session  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Jane Hutt, Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd & Chief Whip 

Jack Sargeant, Minister for Culture, Skills & Social Partnership 

Lorna Hall, Deputy Director for Equality and Human Rights, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Deputy Director for Skills, Welsh Government 

Stephen Layne, Deputy Director for Fair Work, Welsh Government 

3 Fuel Poverty in Wales: A presentation with academics from the Welsh 

School of Architecture at Cardiff University  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Dr Simon Lannon, Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff University 

Professor Phil Jones, Welsh School of Architecture, Cardiff University 



 

 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  

4.1 Correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice 

and Chief Whip regarding strengthening and advancing equality and human rights 

in Wales  

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair and the Minister for Children and Social Care 

regarding the Welsh Government’s response to the Equality and Social Justice 

Committees report: "Their Future: Our Priority"  

4.3 Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the number of disabled people 

employed by Careers Wales  

4.4 Additional evidence to the Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry into 

Disability and Employment from Ruth Nortey  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Disability and Employment: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education on issues raised during the inquiry.  


